




























































































STEP 32 - FORT ASSEMBLY

13/4in —= 13/4in —=
[43 mm] [43 mm]

T

H28 WALL RAIL - W4L16625 H29 WALL RAIL - W4L16699
(x1) 1"x3 3/8"x13 1/4" (24x86x336) (x1) 1'x3 3/8"x14 1/8" (24x86x360)

PART

QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 |H100197 |LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2 BLK
2 |H100198 |WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 BLK

198 (x2)
WASHER - 8x19

197 x2)
LAG SCREW -2 1/2"




STEP 33 - FORT ASSEMBLY PART
QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
’ ° ° ° ‘ 5 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 BLK
H22 WALL RAIL - W4L16688 1 H100205 BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/4 BLK
(x1)  1'x3 3/8"x54 3/4" (24x86x1390) 5 |H100379 | T-NUT 516 BLK
’ . ‘ 4 H100415 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4 BLK
H23 WALL RAIL - W4L16689
(x1)  1'%3 3/8"x54 3/4" (24x86x1390)
TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST
415 )
205 1) BOLT - 3 3/4"
BOLT -2 1/4" 198 (x5
2N WASHER - 8x19
9 H22 (1
b o7 v 379 x5

-NUT - 5/16"

4

22\




STEP 34 - FORT ASSEMBLY PART
0 : QTyY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
\Q—m 10 |H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 BLK
KO1 WALL RAIL - W4L16640 10 |H100379 T-NUT 5/16 BLK
(x1)  5/8"X5 1/4"x52 3/4" (16x134x1340) 2 |H100407 |BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/2 BLK
ﬂ . 21/8in 8 |H100503 |BOLT WH 5/16x3-1/2 BLK
[54 mm]
K02 WALL RAIL - W4L16641
(x1)  5/8"X5 1/4"x53 3/8" (16x134x1356)
TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST
198 (x10)
WASHER - 8x19 503 (s
BOLT -3 1/2"

= 379 (x10)
ad) T-NUT - 5/16"




STEP 35 - FORT ASSEMBLY PART
QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
M 6 |H100198 |WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 BLK
K03 WALL RAIL - WAL16658 2 |H100379 |T-NUT 5/16 BLK
(x1) 5/8'x5 1/4"x54 3/4" (16x134x1390) 2 |H100457 |BOLT WH 5/16x2 BLK
4 H100458 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 BLK

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

198 (x5)
WASHER - 8x19
458 (x4) < 37902 <
LAG SCREW - 2" T-NUT - 5/16

K03 1)




STEP 36 - FORT ASSEMBLY

PART
‘ : ‘ QTY | \UMBER DESCRIPTION
: 16 |H100087 |SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4"

H13 \;\{gle;gﬁ»‘Z\éL7;8\,{VgL-18666234 o) 4 |H100089 |SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4"

(x2)  1%3 38 (24x86x684) A4M01047 L BRACKET | 2 |H100192 |NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8 BLK

; () 2.5x38x55x55 | 5 [4100199 |WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 BLK
: V10 WaLL BoARD il 2 |H100379 | T-NUT 5/16 BLK
- W4L16663
(x4) 5/8"x3 3/8"x53 1/4" (16x86x1354) 2 H100396 BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 BLK
2 |H100407 |BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/2 BLK
< M10 (x4
@ . \
R n
®
H13 2
— 089 ¢
SCREW - 1 3/4"
087 (x16)
SCREW - 1-1/4"
199 (x2)
396 (2 WASHER - 12x19
BOLT - 1/2" _
192 x2)

NUT BARREL - 7/8"

1047 x2)
L BRACKET

379 (x2)
T-NUT - 5/16"

407 2
BOLT-11/2"

USING BRACKET AS A GUIDE,
DRILL (1) 3/8" [10mm] HOLE
THRU DECK FOR HARDWARE.




DESCRIPTION

SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4"

PART
NUMBER
H100087

QTY

84

STEP 37 - FORT ASSEMBLY

087 (x84)
SCREW - 1-1/4"

MO7 12

Y02 WALL BOARD - W4L16653
(x2) 5/8"x3 7/8"x29" (16x99x736)

MOQO7 WALL BOARD - W4L16652
(x12) 5/8'x3 3/8"x29" (16x86x736)

EVENLY SPACE WALL BOARDS

TIP:




STEP 38 - FORT ASSEMBLY
I ]

Y01 WALL BOARD - W4L16693
(x6) 5/8"x3 5/8"x26 7/8" (16x91x684)

QTY

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

24

H100087

SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4"

TIP:
EVENLY SPACE WALL BOARDS

)

087 (x24)
SCREW - 1-1/4"




STEP 39 - FORT ASSEMBLY orv || PART ——
B | 28 |H100087 |SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4"

MO8 WALL BOARD - W4L16654
(x7) 5/8"x3 1/4"x26 7/8" (16x82x684)

TIP:
EVENLY SPACE WALL BOARDS

NE
8
&

9

§

Kl

N

087 (x28)
SCREW - 1-1/4"




STEP 40 - FORT ASSEMBLY PART
QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
- \ ‘ 8 |H100087 |SCREW PFH 8x1 1/4
H18 WALL RAIL - W4L16681 4 H100198 |WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 BLK
(x2) 1"x3 3/8"x54" (24x86x1372) 4 H100379 T-NUT 5/16 BLK
’ ’ 4 H100480 BOLT WH 5/16x4 3/4 BLK
H19 ROOF RAIL - W4L16682 HOLES UPWARD
(x4) 1"x3 3/8"x34 1/2" (24x86x877)
TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST
480 (x4
BOLT - 4 3/4"
198 (x4)
WASHER - 8x19
379 (x4 =5
> T-NUT - 5/16" SN H18 1
® L
) L
N N H19 )
Q
Q
Q
Q| 4
I
K}
) \
3 N —— 087 s
8 - N SCREW - 1-1/4"

-y

v 5




STEP 41 - FORT ASSEMBLY

o o
o o

H20 GABLE BOARD - W4L16683 H21 GABLE CLEAT - W4L16684

(x2) 1"x3 3/8"x15 5/8" (24x86x397)

(x2) 1"x3"x3 3/8" (24x76x86)

M15 GABLE BOARD - W4L16685  |\]16 GABLE BOAR

D - W4L16687

(x4) 5/8'x3 3/8'x18 1/4" (16x86x465) (x4) 5/8'x3 3/8"x11 3/4" (16x86x300)

PART
QTyY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
24 |H100087 |SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4"
12 |H100089 |SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4"

M15 x4

H21 x2)

M16 (x4

SCREW -1 3/4"

089 (xs)
SCREW -1 3/4"

087 (x24)
SCREW - 1-1/4"




12 |H100111 SCREW PFH 8x2

STEP 42 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

RP1 PEAK ROOF PANEL - W2A03428
(x2) 15/8"x15"x59 1/8" (42x382x1613)

:T@\:: ® ]
\;\h
0 = I
ol 2
— © ®
0 i '
L= * slle af s

(O]
| [T ——

=

5

=
|
|




QTY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STEP 43 - FORT ASSEMBLY

12

H100111

SCREW PFH 8x2

RP2 ROOF PANEL - W2A03429
(x2) 15/8'x20 5/8"x66" (42x524x1613)

111 12
SCREW - 2"




STEP 44 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

NO2 ROOF CLEAT - W4L16686
(x4) ( )

(/ﬁlemEWEwﬁ\

T \\‘\\
% _J [ IZ
15 3/4

| [400 mm]

| Y

| ?

| 20 3/8 X

| [518 mm]

\ '

|

| |

| L)

L




¥
-
m
Ng
o &,
THL
a oo
C v <
25
B
c| I
wi=
I
2|
<0
=m
i
TR
<= 5| o
o2 e
Z I1T|T
>
= |«
(¢}

STEP 45 - FORT ASSEMBLY

ROPE WALL ASSEMBLY

\ WASHER - 8x19

ROPE WALL ASSEMBLY




STEP 46 - FORT ASSEMBLY QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 |H100379 T-NUT 5/16 BLK
4 |H100468 BOLT WH 5/16x1 BLK

A4MO9613 HAND GRIP METAL BLACK 381 c/c

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

379 )
T-NUT - 5/16"

613 (2
HAND GRIP METAL BLACK 381 c/c

468 (x4
BOLT - 1"




STEP 47 - FORT ASSEMBLY

QTY

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100458

LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 BLK

458 (x4)
LAG SCREW - 2"

-




STEP 48 - FORT ASSEMBLY

A4MO9613 HAND GRIP METAL BLACK 381 c/c

QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
4 |H100379 T-NUT 5/16 BLK
4 |H100407 BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/2 BLK

TIP:
INSTALL T-NUTS IN WOOD FIRST

|

407 (x4) y/ S

BOLT -1 1/2" y

/ ~ g
/ / m
/ 7

T 613 2
g }\/ HAND GRIP METAL BLACK 381 c/c
/ \
’ 379 x4
} T-NUT - 5/16"
/
~ b




STEP 1 - ROPE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

ROPE CLAMP ATTACHED IN NEXT STEP.

098 (x2)
BOLTPPH-11/2"

653 2
NUT - 1/4"

508 (1)
ROPE CLAMP KIT

ROPE 1)



STEP 49 - FORT ASSEMBLY

MINIMUM 2 INCHES [50mm] OF
ROPE OUT OF ROPE CLAMP

N
Ny
=
(o]
o
0

E
X
o
=
<
-l
o
w
o
o
(=

o

=

cEQ

=

= < (70}
m W%P
7) ==
L -
n (&)
o » . w
2 ¢
o [
= =




O |

T

@”.hm@m. e: M . M b
[ 1 |
ﬂA N H —
/ o)
/ — ©¢ =
e: e e oY e m— [oXo] :
> e © © ® |© 0]
(O]
=
% 1
m
w
=
uO Tﬂﬁwﬂ
<
0 /
<]
2= L
Sx X
3 3
<
llllllllllllllllllll ©
o o |o e| |eo

//EK

¥
TIGHTEN
QUICK LINK

i
K

STEP 50 - FORT ASSEMBLY

40" WEB SWING




STEP 51 - FORT ASSEMBLY

QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
3 |H100009 BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/4
3 |H100074 T-NUT 5/16
4 | H100088 SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8"

O70 SLIDE MOUNTING BOARD - W4L09040
(x1) 5/8"x1 3/8"x20 3/8" (16x34x517)

[78 mm] i
| 7o o |
| o P N Y Y O O o | |
‘ % ﬂ -2 1/8 in 088 (x4 ‘
| [53 mm] SCREW -11/8" |
L 070 1) J
N /
“osun  TOPVIEW N

[172 mm] ”

[.v'

j

. ~—11/8in
—pen T emm
CENTER SLIDE IN OPENING USING DIMENSIONS

SHOWN. USING SLIDE AS A TEMPLATE, DRILL
(3) 3/8" [10 mm] HOLES THROUGH DECK FOR

009 (x3)
BOLT -1 1/4"

074 3
T-NUT - 5/16"

287 x1)
SLIDEVF10 FT




X
5%
m | m
Z o~ T
O Sy~
= o |
alEE|s
czSs
CSFW.‘Au
ERRE
W w| T
(= s g e
NN,
< <Z<|0O
2= m
o
wl
m
=
=
Z KR
- <<
£ 888
<|2|2 2
oI T T
>
= < | <<
o

STEP 52 - FORT ASSEMBLY

©
- .
0 <
~ ' -
g = T
0] I 1
' < I -
7
£ 52 53
M% <= o
[ee)
~ <
<=

SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY




C

)

4 CHAIN GREEN 57" A6P00054
(x4) x2)

— == e e e e e A100069
AT00177 AN GREEN 31" 162 QUICK LINK m

A6P00034

SWING SEAT GREEN 22"

(x1) TRAPEZE YELLOW

|
:

ﬁSWING CHAIN

)
I
I
|
!
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
INSERT CHAIN INTO :
i
|

QUICK LINK i
TIGHTEN
QUICK LINK ;
L. T
I8 B I J
| M 71 T T T

-3 o

]
| SCH— T TN — IO
i)

md Ll
( ) H—
|| il it i
ol I—
034 1)
054 (2) TRAPEZE YELLOW
SWING SEAT GREEN 22"
177 2
069 (xs) CHAIN GREEN 31"
QUICK LINK
047 (x4

CHAIN GREEN 57"



STEP 54 - FORT ASSEMBLY PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

H100197 |LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2 BLK

O

H100378 |BOLT WH 5/16x1 3/4 BLK
A100178

3
1
(x10) AUGER GROUND STAKE 7 |H100379 |T-NUT 5/16 BLK
6 |H100459 |BOLT WH 5/16x1 1/4 BLK

7 DETAIL (A) | DETAIL (A) /< DETAIL (C N
( | TWIST GROUND STAKE INTO GROUND WHERE | \
| 12(7; SCREW - 212+ | SHOWN. | |
-2 USING GROUND STAKE AS A GUIDE, DRILL (1) 379 )
| | 1/4" [6 mm] PILOT HOLE FOR HARDWARE. | T-NUT - 516" |
| | | 459,y |
‘ ‘ ‘ BOLT-11/4" ‘
‘ 178 x1) ‘ | 178 1) |
AUGER | AUGER |
| GROUND | GROUND
| STAKE | | STAKE |
DETAIL (A) o S
N oo EEEs s
DETAL®) A DETAIL (C)
DETAIL (A) \ : 5 ' h_[ DETAIL (D) )
. - L
Eﬁ
WAL L L] S e e e Y '
K I T
DETAIL (A)
DETAIL (C)
S 1 1 O :
DETAIL (D)/ 97f
=17
L F,B« |
DETAIL (B)/ | p—
/7 DETAL(®B) O i ; 7 DETALMD
r 379 1) W :m; ( 77/ W
| T-NUT - 5/16" | i i | |
‘ ‘ @ ‘ 459 (x1) DY 379 41 ‘
378 1) | BOLT-114" Gl . |
‘ BOLT -1 3/4" ‘ N T-NUT - 5/16
| | DETAIL (B), (C), & (D) | |
TWIST GROUND STAKE INTO GROUND WHERE
| 178 (1) | SHOWN. | 178 x1)— " |
AUGER USING GROUND STAKE AS A GUIDE, DRILL (1) \ AUGER \
| a» GROUND s [10 mm] HOLE FOR HARDWARE. GROUND g
\ STAKE J | STAKE J

N Y AN S





